from valid acceptances under the Listco Share Offer, Resources Rich and parties acting in

– 3 –

concert with it are interested in an aggregate of 218,518,000 Shares (representing

approximately 79.86% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the date of

this joint announcement) upon the close of the Listco Share Offer.

Save for the Sale Shares acquired by Resources Rich pursuant to the Share Sale Agreement

and the valid acceptances in respect of 21,376,000 Shares pursuant to the Listco Share Offer,

neither Resources Rich nor parties acting in concert with it had acquired or agreed to acquire

any Shares and rights over Shares during the offer period. During the offer period, Resources

Rich and parties acting in concert with it had not borrowed or lent any relevant securities (as

defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company.

The following table sets out shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the

commencement of the Listco Share Offer; and (ii) immediately upon the close of the Listco

Share Offer:

Immediately before

the commencement of

the Listco Share Offer

Immediately upon

the close of

the Listco Share Offer

number of

Shares %

number of

Shares %

Resources Rich and parties acting in

concert with it 197,142,000 72.05 218,518,000 79.86

Directors:

Ms. Chan Lai Yung (Notes 1 & 3) 3,238,000 1.19 — —

Mr. Tang Chee Kwong (Notes 2 & 3) 5,202,000 1.90 — —

Mr. Lai Wang (Note 3) 100,000 0.04 — —

Mr. Tsang Wing Ki (Note 3) 310,000 0.11 — —

Public 67,618,000 24.71 55,092,000 20.14

Total 273,610,000 100.00 273,610,000 100.00

Notes:

1. This includes 3,236,000 Shares beneficially owned by Ms. Chan Lai Yung and 2,000 Shares held by her

spouse.

2. This includes 4,702,000 Shares beneficially owned by Mr. Tang Chee Kwong and 500,000 Shares held by his

spouse.

3. Ms. Chan Lai Yung, Mr. Tang Chee Kwong, Mr. Lai Wang and Mr. Tsang Wing Ki have each accepted the

Listco Share Offer in respect of their respective shareholding and will resign as the executive Directors with

effect from 20 December 2011.

Remittances in respect of the cash consideration (after deducting the seller’s ad valorem stamp

duty) payable under the Listco Share Offer have been posted or will be posted to the relevant